

No. S146939

COPY SUPREME COURT COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

LEE SAMUEL CAPERS,

Defendant and Appellant.

San Bernardino County
Case No. FBA-02684

SUPREME COURT
FILED

NOV 06 2014

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

Appeal from the Judgment of the Superior Court
of the State of California for the County of San Bernardino

HONORABLE JOHN M. TOMBERLIN

MICHAEL J. HERSEK
State Public Defender

PETER R. SILTEN
State Bar No. 62784
Supervising Deputy State Public Defender

1111 Broadway, 10th Floor
Oakland, CA 94607
Telephone: (510) 267-3300
Facsimile: (510) 452-8712
siltten@ospd.ca.gov

Attorneys for Appellant

DEATH PENALTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF	1
STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
A. The Guilt Phase	8
1. The Homicides	8
2. Appellant’s Statements	17
3. The DNA Evidence	30
4. The Weapon Charge	30
B. The Penalty Phase	31
1. Prosecution Evidence in Aggravation	31
2. Defense Evidence In Mitigation	33
ARGUMENT	34
I. APPELLANT’S CONVICTIONS AND SENTENCE OF DEATH MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE THEY REST ENTIRELY ON HIS UNCORROBORATED STATEMENTS TO THE POLICE AND TO THE MARTINS	34
A. Introduction	34
B. Appellant’s Statements To Law Enforcement	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
C. Appellant’s Alleged Statements To The Martins	46
D. The Corroboration Rule	47
E. Appellant’s Many Conflicting Statements To Law Enforcement Lack Any Indicia Of Trustworthiness	52
F. Appellant’s Alleged Statements To The Martins Also Lack Any Indicia Of Trustworthiness	59
G. Conclusion	60
II. APPELLANT WAS DENIED HIS DUE PROCESS RIGHT TO PRESENT THE TESTIMONY OF AMBER RENERIA CONCERNING STATEMENTS SHE OVERHEARD MADE BY CARLOS LOOMIS IN WHICH HE HAD ADMITTED THAT HE AND RUBEN ROMERO HAD ROBBED AND BURNED DOWN A STORE ON MAIN STREET	61
A. Introduction	61
B. Factual Background and Proceedings In The Trial Court	62
C. The Governing Legal Principles	68
D. Renteria Was Not Liable For Prosecution As an Accessory After The Fact	70
E. The Erroneous Exclusion Of Renteria’s Testimony Requires Reversal	74

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
III. BASED ON THE UNDISPUTED EVIDENCE BEFORE THIS COURT, AMBER RENTERIA IN POINT OF FACT HAD NO VALID FIFTH AMENDMENT PRIVILEGE BECAUSE THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR VIOLATION OF PENAL CODE SECTION 32 HAD LONG SINCE EXPIRED AT THE TIME SHE WAS SUMMONED AS A WITNESS IN THIS CASE	79
IV. CALIFORNIA'S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE, AS INTERPRETED BY THIS COURT AND APPLIED AT APPELLANT'S TRIAL, VIOLATES THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	83
A. Penal Code Section 190.2 Is Impermissibly Broad	83
B. The Broad Application Of Section 190.3, Subdivision (a) Violated Appellant's Constitutional Rights	84
C. The Death Penalty Statute and Accompanying Jury Instructions Fail To Set Forth The Appropriate Burden Of Proof	86
1. Appellant's Death Sentence Is Unconstitutional Because It Is Not Premised On Findings Made Beyond a Reasonable Doubt	86
2. Some Burden Of Proof Is Required, Or The Jury Should Have Been Instructed That There Was No Burden Of Proof	88
3. Appellant's Death Verdict Was Not Premised On Unanimous Jury Findings	89
a. Aggravating Factors	89

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
b. Unadjudicated Criminal Activity	91
4. The Instructions Caused The Penalty Determination To Turn On an Impermissibly Vague and Ambiguous Standard	92
5. The Instructions Failed To Inform The Jurors That If They Determined That Mitigation Outweighed Aggravation, They Were Required To Return a Sentence Of Life Without The Possibility Of Parole	92
6. The Instructions Violated The Sixth, Eighth and Fourteenth Amendments By Failing To Inform The Jury Regarding The Standard Of Proof and Lack Of Need For Unanimity As To Mitigating Circumstances	93
7. The Penalty Jury Should Be Instructed On The Presumption Of Life	95
D. Failing To Require That The Jury Make Written Findings Violates Appellant's Right To Meaningful Appellate Review	96
E. The Instructions To The Jury On Mitigating and Aggravating Factors Violated Appellant's Constitutional Rights	96
1. The Use Of Restrictive Adjectives In The List Of Potential Mitigating Factors	96
2. The Failure To Delete Inapplicable Sentencing Factors	97

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
3. The Failure To Instruct That Statutory Mitigating Factors Were Relevant Solely As Potential Mitigators	97
F. The Prohibition Against Intercase Proportionality Review Guarantees Arbitrary and Disproportionate Impositions Of The Death Penalty	98
G. California’s Capital Sentencing Scheme Violates The Equal Protection Clause	98
H. California’s Use Of The Death Penalty As a Regular Form Of Punishment Falls Short Of International Norms	99
V. REVERSAL OF THE JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND THE SENTENCE OF DEATH IS REQUIRED BASED ON THE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF ERRORS THAT COLLECTIVELY UNDERMINED THE FUNDAMENTAL FAIRNESS OF APPELLANT’S TRIAL AND THE RELIABILITY OF THE RESULTING DEATH JUDGMENT	100
CONCLUSION	103

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466	86, 91
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> (1991) 499 U.S. 279	101
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 625	34, 101
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> (2004) 542 U.S. 296	86, 91
<i>Boyde v. California</i> (1990) 494 U.S. 370	92, 94
<i>Brewer v. Quarterman</i> (2007) 550 U.S. 286	93
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> (1985) 472 U.S. 320	101, 102
<i>Carter v. Kentucky</i> (1981) 450 U.S. 288	87
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> (1973) 410 U.S. 284	100
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18	74, 75, 100, 102
<i>Delo v. Lashley</i> (1983) 507 U.S. 272.	95

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</i> (1974) 416 U.S. 637	100
<i>Escobedo v. United States</i> (1964) 378 U.S. 478	49
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> (1976) 425 U.S. 501	95
<i>Fuller v. United States</i> (D.C. Cir. 1967) 407 F.2d 1199.	49
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> (1972) 408 U.S. 238	83
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> (1976) 428 U.S. 153	96
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> (1991) 501 U.S. 957	90
<i>Hicks v. Oklahoma</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 343	88, 93
<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 393	102
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> (1988) 486 U.S. 578	91, 101
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> (1978) 438 U.S. 586	34, 60, 93, 96
<i>Maynard v. Cartwright</i> (1988) 486 U.S. 356	85, 92

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>McKoy v. North Carolina</i> (1990) 494 U.S. 433	90, 94
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> (1988) 486 U.S. 367	93, 94, 96
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> (1966) 384 U.S. 436	48
<i>Miskel v. Karnes</i> (6th Cir. 2005) 397 F.3d 446	70
<i>Monge v. California</i> (1998) 524 U.S. 721	90
<i>Myers v. Ylst</i> (9th Cir. 1990) 897 F.2d 417	90
<i>Naples v. United States</i> (D.C. Cir. 1964) 344 F.2d 508	49
<i>Opper v. United States</i> (1954) 348 U.S. 84	34, 35, 47
<i>Parle v. Runnels</i> (9th Cir. 2007) 505 F.3d 922	100
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 584	86, 89, 91
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> (2005) 543 U.S. 551	99
<i>Silber v. United States</i> (1962) 370 U.S. 717	80

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 1	102
<i>Smith v. United States</i> (1954) 348 U.S. 147	34, 48
<i>Stringer v. Black</i> (1992) 503 U.S. 222	98
<i>Sumner v. Shuman</i> (1987) 483 U.S. 66	34
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> (1958) 356 U.S. 86	99
<i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 967	85
<i>United States v. Atkinson</i> (1936) 297 U.S. 157	80
<i>United States v. Blackwell</i> (6th Cir. 2006) 459 F.3d 739	70
<i>United States v. Calderon</i> (1954) 348 U.S. 160	50
<i>United States v. Dalhouse</i> (7th Cir. 2008) 534 F.3d 803	48
<i>United States v. Kerley</i> (7th Cir. 1988) 838 F.2d 932	48
<i>United States v. Marshall</i> (6th Cir.1988) 863 F.2d 1285	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. McCullough</i> (10th Cir. 1996) 76 F.3d 1087	101
<i>United States v. Northrup</i> (D.Nev. 1980) 482 F.Supp. 1032	50, 51, 59
<i>United States v. Schaefer</i> (1998) 523 U.S. 303	70
<i>United States v. Singleterry</i> (1st Cir. 1994) 29 F.3d 733	51
<i>United States v. Trejo-Zambrano</i> (9th Cir. 1978) 582 F.2d 460	69
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> (1986) 474 U.S. 254	83
<i>Wardius v. Oregon</i> (1973) 412 U.S. 470	93
<i>Warszower v. United States</i> (1941) 312 U.S. 342	51
<i>Washington v. Schriver</i> (2d Cir. 2001) 255 F.3d 45	70
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> (1967) 388 U.S. 14	69, 70
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> (1963) 371 U.S. 471	50
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> (1976) 428 U.S. 280	34, 89, 93

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> (1983) 462 U.S. 862	83
<i>Zicarelli v. New Jersey State Commn. of Investigation</i> (1972) 406 U.S. 472	70

STATE CASES

<i>In re Marquez</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 584	101
<i>In re Martin</i> (1987) 44 Cal.3d 1	69, 74
<i>In re Sassounian</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 535	75
<i>McMillian v. State</i> (1985) 65 Md.App. 21	50
<i>People v. Alvarez</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1161	48, 51
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 543	86, 87, 91
<i>People v. Arias</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 92	88, 95
<i>People v. Avila</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 491	96
<i>People v. Beeman</i> (1984) 35 Cal.3d 547	77

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>People v. Bell</i> (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 1030	81
<i>People v. Black</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 912	85
<i>People v. Blair</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 686	85, 87-88
<i>People v. Breaux</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 281	92
<i>People v. Brown</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 432	75, 101, 102
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 382	85
<i>People v. Bryant</i> (1984) 157 Cal.App.3d 582	74
<i>People v. Butler</i> (1980) 105 Cal.App.3d 585	80
<i>People v. Cook</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 566	96, 97, 99
<i>People v. Cowan</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 401	56
<i>People v. Cudjo</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 585	34-35
<i>People v. Cuevas</i> (1955) 131 Cal.App.2d 393	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>People v. Davenport</i> (1985) 41 Cal.3d 247	97
<i>People v. Duncan</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 955	93
<i>People v. Duty</i> (1969) 269 Cal.App.2d 97	72
<i>People v. Edelbacher</i> (1989) 47 Cal.3d 983	83
<i>People v. Fairbank</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 1223	86
<i>People v. Fauber</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 792	56-57, 96
<i>People v. Fierro</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 173	98
<i>People v. Ghent</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 739	99
<i>People v. Griffin</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 536	87
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (1994) 23 Cal.App.4th 1576	72
<i>People v. Hamilton</i> (1963) 60 Cal.2d 105	102
<i>People v. Hamilton</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 1142	97

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>People v. Hardin</i> (1962) 207 Cal.App.2d 336	71
<i>People v. Hawthorne</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 43	86
<i>People v. Hayes</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 577	101
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 800	100
<i>People v. Hillhouse</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 469	97
<i>People v. Holt</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 436	101
<i>People v. Jacinto</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 263	69
<i>People v. Kelley</i> (1980) 113 Cal.App.3d 1005	93
<i>People v. Kennedy</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 595	85
<i>People v. Kronemyer</i> (1987) 189 Cal.App.3d 314	81
<i>People v. Ledesma</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 641	56
<i>People v. Lenart</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1107	88

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>People v. Manriquez</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 547	99
<i>People v. Medina</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 694	90
<i>People v. Moore</i> (1954) 43 Cal.2d 517	93
<i>People v. Panah</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 395	56
<i>People v. Plengsangtip</i> (2007) 148 Cal.App.4th 825	72
<i>People v. Prettyman</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 248	77
<i>People v. Prieto</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 226	87, 89
<i>People v. Rennie</i> (1962) 201 Cal.App.2d 1	80
<i>People v. Rice</i> (1976) 59 Cal.App.3d 998	93
<i>People v. Ross</i> (1961) 198 Cal.App.2d 723	80
<i>People v. Schmeck</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 240	83
<i>People v. Seden</i> (1974) 10 Cal.3d 703	87

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>People v. Sengpadychith</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 316	99
<i>People v. Snow</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 43	99
<i>People v. Stanley</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 764	84
<i>People v. Taylor</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 719	89
<i>People v. Wallace</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 1032	75
<i>People v. Ward</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 186	91
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818	75
<i>People v. Whitmer</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 733	81
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1971) 22 Cal.App.3d 34	100
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 883	89
<i>People v. Zamora</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 538	81
<i>State v. Brooks</i> (La. 1995) 648 So.2d 366	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

State v. Kelley
(2010) 239 Or.App. 266 50

State v. McGill
(2014) 50 Kan.App.2d 208 50, 51, 59

State v. Weisser
(N.M.Ct.App. 2006) 141 N.M. 93 50

Trigg v. Superior Court
(1975) 49 Cal.App.3d 685. 81

Ward v. Taggart
(1959) 51 Cal.2d 736 80

Williams v. Mariposa County Unified School District
(1978) 82 Cal.App.3d 843 80

CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. Const. Amends. 5 passim
 6 passim
 8 passim
 14 passim

Cal. Const., art. I, §§ 7 62, 101
 15 62, 69, 100, 101
 16 101
 17 62, 101

STATE STATUTES

Cal. Evid. Code §§ 520 88
 780, subd. (f) 59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cal. Pen. Code §§	
32	70, 79, 80
148	64
148.5	65, 71
190.2	84
190.3	92, 93
190.3, factor (a)	84
190.3, factor (b)	91
190.3, factor (d)	96
190.3, factor (g)	96
190.3, factor (j)	78
1111	2
1158a	90
1239	1

COURT RULES

Cal. Rules of Court	Rule 4.421	99
	Rule 4.423	99

JURY INSTRUCTIONS

CALCRIM	105	59
CALJIC	2.20	59, 76
	8.85	passim
	8.85, factor (d)	97
	8.85, factor (e)	97
	8.85, factor (f)	97
	8.85, factor (g)	97
	8.85, factor (h)	97
	8.85, factor (j)	97
	8.86	86
	8.87	86, 91
	8.88	86-87, 88, 92

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

TEXT AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 McCormick on Evidence (7th ed. 2013)
§ 146, p. 809 50

Note, *The Presumption of Life: A Starting Point for Due
Process Analysis of Capital Sentencing*
(1984) 94 Yale L.J. 351 95

White, *False Confessions and the Constitution:
Safeguards Against Untrustworthy Confessions*,
(1997) 32 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L.Rev. 105 48

WEBSITES

<<http://pubs.niaaa.nih.gov/publications/aa63/aa63.htm>>
[as of November 3, 2014] 55-56

<<http://www.allinahealth.org/mdex/ND7759G.HTM>>
[as of November 3, 2014] 56

<http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Olde_English_800>
[as of November 3, 2014] 54

<<http://www.nih.gov/news/pr/mar2001/nida-01.htm>>
[as of November 3, 2014] 56

<<http://www.projectknow.com/research/mixing-alcohol-and-meth/>>
[as of November 3, 2014] 55
